Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



OVERSEAS REGULATORY ANNOUNCEMENT

The following is a translation of an announcement of PT First Media Tbk (a subsidiary of AcrossAsia Limited ("AcrossAsia") listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange in which AcrossAsia has an approximately 55.1% interest) published on the Indonesia Stock Exchange.

Hong Kong, 3rd October, 2016

"	Letter No.	SB-043/CSL/OJK/IX/2016
	Company Name	First Media Tbk
	Stock Code	KBLV
	Attachment	1
	Subject	Changes Internal Audit

Changes Internal Audit

We herebyynotice that Changes in Internal Audit Unit with effective on 1 September 201 as follows:

Name New Head of the Audit Unit	Name Old Head of the Audit Unit	
Julison Fresly Siregar		

Others Information

Based on the letter of appointment Number: SK-001/VIII/16 dated 31 August 2016, there is a replacement of the Head of Internal Audit Unit PT First Media Tbk, where Julidon Fresly Siregar replacing Leony Hartono as Head of Internal Audit Unit.

The replacement has been effective from 1 September 2016.

Name of Sender	Harianda Noerlan
Position	Corporate Secretary
Date and Time	27 September 2016 19:49:33
Attachment	20160927 KBLV_SB_043 Penggantian Kepala Audit Internal.pdf

This document is an official document of First Media Tbk which does not require a signature since it is electronically generated by the electronic reporting system. First Media Tbk takes full responsibility for the information contained in this document

Preview Pending Submit

No.: SB-043/CSL/OJK/IX/2016

Jakarta, 27 September 2016

To:

Financial Service Authority ("OJK")

Gedung Soemitro Djojohadikusumo Jl. Lapangan Banteng Timur No. 2 - 4 Jakarta Pusat 10710

Attn. : Chief Executive of Capital Market Supervisor

Subject: Notification of Replacement Head of Internal Audit Unit

PT First Media Tbk.

Dear Madam,

Based on the letter of appointment Number: SK-001/LN/VIII/16 dated 31 August 2016, we hereby inform that there is a replacement of the Head of Internal Audit Unit of PT First Media Tbk, where **Julidon Fresly Siregar** replacing **Leony Hartono** as Head of Internal Audit Unit. The replacement has been effective from 1 September 2016.

We submit this notice in order to comply with the provisions of Article 11 of the Financial Services Authority Regulation Number 56/POJK.04/2015 dated 29 December 2015 on the Establishment and Guidelines for Internal Audit Charter.

Thank you for your kind attention.

Your faithfully,

PT First Media Tbk

Harianda Noerlan

Corporate Secretary

Cc.:

- Board of Directors of PT. Indonesia Stock Exchange
- Public Accounting Office Amir Abadi Jusuf, Aryanto, Mawar and Partners"

This announcement, for which the Directors of AcrossAsia (namely, executive Director: Mr. Vicente Binalhay ANG; and independent non-executive Directors: Dr. Boh Soon LIM, Mr. Thomas Yee Man LAW and Mr. Ganesh Chander GROVER) collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market (the "GEM") of the Stock Exchange for the purpose of giving information with regard to AcrossAsia. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com for at least seven days from its date of publication and on AcrossAsia's website at www.across-asia.com.